consisting of a building of over 50,000 square feet with a possible drive-thru facility for the 
pharmacy, with modifications and variances as hereinafter described, pursuant to the Village's 
Land Development Code (the "Code").  The Subject Property also is being developed to include 
a surface parking lot for no less than TWO HUNDRED SEVEN (207) motor vehicle parking 
spaces to be constructed by the Village in accordance with the provisions of the Ground Lease. 

5.  The Village of Orland Park is a Home Rule Unit pursuant to the provisions of the 
Illinois Constitution, Article VII, Section 6, and the terms, conditions and acts of the Village

[...]

which shall consist of not less than 513 parking spaces and additional retail space adjacent to the 
Subject Property all as further described and in accordance with the Ground Lease attached 
hereto as EXHIBIT B. 

E.  The Village shall construct or cause to be constructed on the Subject Property a 
surface parking lot for not less than TWO HUNDRED SEVEN (207) motor vehicle parking 
spaces, including associated site work, in accordance with plans approved by both the Village 
and the Developer and in accordance with the provisions of the Ground Lease. 

SECTION TWO:  Contributions. 

Upon, and as a condition to, the issuance of a building permit, Developer shall pay the